
1011 Union Street, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 
Kim Jones, Director, Oakland Adult & Career Education 

Meeting Date May 14, 2025 

Subject Amendment No. 2 - No-Cost Services Agreement with East Bay 
Innovations (EBI) and the County of Alameda and OUSD/Oakland 
Adult & Career Education Department

Ask of the Board 

Background 

Discussion 

Fiscal Impact 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2 to the No-Cost Services 
Agreement by and between the District and East Bay Innovations (EBI) and the 
County of Alameda Human Resource Services, Oakland, CA, for the latter to 
continue to provide its Project SEARCH, a countywide internship program for 
adults with developmental disabilities, extending the period from July 1, 2019 
through June 30, 2025 to June 30, 2028, via the Oakland Adult & Career 
Education Department, at no cost to the District.

The Services Agreement is entered into by and between the Oakland 
Unified School District/Adult and Career Education department, East Bay 
Innovations (EBI) and the County of Alameda collectively as the "Parties”. 
To continue to build and replicate on the success of the Project Search 
Program at Children's Hospital Medical Center in Cincinnati, Ohio. 

This is a continued partnership between EBI, County of Alameda and OUSD.  We to 
amend this agreement to continue partnership through 2028.  

No fiscal impact to OUSD. 

Attachment(s) • Amendment No. 2 - No-Cost Services Agreement
• File #22-2622, Enactment #22-2040, 11/30/22
• Original Agreement File #19-1918, Enactment #19-1509

25-0906
5/14/25
25-0795
5/28/2025 os

http://www.ousd.org/


19-1918
AMENDMENT NO. 2 to

(“Original Agreement”)

This Amendment (“AMENDMENT”) amends the attached Original Agreement, inclusive of any 
prior amendments to the Original Agreement (together, “AGREEMENT”). Except as explicitly 
stated herein, all provisions and terms of the AGREEMENT remain unchanged and in full force 
and effect as originally stated.

1. The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT as stated herein.

A. Services.

The SERVICES are unchanged.

The SERVICES have changed as indicated below:

A description of the changes in the SERVICES is attached.

The changes in the SERVICES involve the following:

B. Term.

The term of the AGREEMENT is unchanged.

The term of the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below:

Original End Date: 

New End Date:

06/30/2025

06/30/2028

C. Compensation.

The not-to-exceed amount in the AGREEMENT is unchanged

The not-to-exceed amount in the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below:

Original not-to-exceed amount is $ 0.00 .

The original not-to-exceed amount 

shall be increased by:

$

The original not-to-exceed amount 

OR shall be decreased by:

$

The new not-to-exceed amount is $ 0.00 .

Document ID: 250614025020034



2024-25 Amendment
Page 2 of 3

D. Insurance. To the extent that the AGREEMENT required less than following insurance
coverage amounts, by signing this AMENDMENT, VENDOR agrees, unless waived under
the terms of the AGREEMENT, that it shall maintain Commercial General Liability
Insurance with limits of at least one million dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence, and two
million dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate. All other terms in the AGREEMENT regarding
Commercial General Liability Insurance remain the same.

E. Suspension. To the extent that the AGREEMENT did not contain a provision regarding
suspension of the AGREEMENT, VENDOR agrees, by signing this AMENDMENT, that if
OUSD, at its sole discretion, develops health and safety concerns related to the
VENDOR’s provision of SERVICES, then the OUSD Superintendent or an OUSD Chief may,
upon approval by OUSD legal counsel, issue a notice to VENDOR to suspend this
AGREEMENT, in which case VENDOR shall stop providing SERVICES under this
AGREEMENT until further notice from OUSD. OUSD shall compensate VENDOR for the
SERVICES satisfactorily provided through the date of suspension.

F. Legal Notices. To the extent the AGREEMENT did not contain the following provisions,
legal notices may be sent either (i) via email, (ii) personally delivered during normal
business hours, or (iii) sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested), to the
contact identified in the AGREEMENT. VENDOR agrees that the address for legal notice
to OUSD is 1011 Union St., Site 946, Oakland, CA 94607.

2. The PARTIES acknowledge that this AMENDMENT, its contents, and all incorporated
documents are public documents and will be made available by OUSD to the public online
via the Internet.

3. Each PARTY has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this AMENDMENT,
and the person(s) signing this AMENDMENT on behalf of each PARTY has been given the
proper authority and empowered to enter into this AMENDMENT, except that only the
Superintendent, Chiefs, Deputy Chiefs, and the General Counsel have authority under the
Education Code or Board Policy to sign contracts for OUSD and only under limited
circumstances, with ratification by the OUSD Governing Board being required. VENDOR
agrees not to accept the signature of another other OUSD employee as having the proper
authority and empowered to enter into this AMENDMENT or as legally binding in any way.

4. OUSD shall not be bound by the terms of this AMENDMENT unless and until it has been (i)
formally approved by OUSD’s Governing Board or (ii) validly and properly executed by the
OUSD Superintendent, Chiefs, Deputy Chiefs, or the General Counsel as authorized by the
Education Code or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR absent
such formal approval or valid and proper execution.

Document ID: 250614025020034



2024-25 Amendment
Page 3 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto agree and execute this AMENDMENT and to be 
bound by its terms and conditions:

VENDOR

Name: 
Signature: 

Position: 
Date: 

Name: _______________________________________________________________________
Signature: ____________________________________________________

Position: ___________________________________________________________________  
Date: __________________________ 

OUSD

Name: 
Signature: 

Position: 
Date: 

Board President (for approvals)

Chief/Deputy Chief/Executive Director (for ratifications)

Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammell
Signature: 

Position: Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education
Date: 

Template approved as to form by OUSD Legal Department.

Joel "Curtis" John

Director, Supported Employment - East Bay Innovations

Susan Muranishi

County Administrator, Alameda County

Sondra Aguilera

Chief Academic Officer

Document ID: 250614025020034

5/29/2025 Jennifer Brouhard 
President, Board 
of Education
5/29/2025

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell

edgar.rakestraw
Jennifer Brouhard



Lakeside Plaza Building
1401 Lakeside Drive, Suite 500

Oakland, CA 94612-4305
TDD: (510) 272-3703

AGENDA NO._____ April 22, 2025

An Equal Opportunity Employer

May 13, 2025

Honorable Board of Supervisors

County of Alameda

1221 Oak Street, Suite 536

Oakland, California 94612-4305

SUBJECT: AUTHORIZE AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO EXTEND THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR 

PROJECT SEARCH, A COUNTYWIDE INTERNSHIP PROGRAM FOR ADULTS WITH 

DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES

Dear Board Members:

RECOMMENDATIONS:

A. Approve Amendment No. 2 of a time-only extension to the Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”)

between the Oakland Unified School District Adult and Career Education Department (“OUSD/ACE”), East

Bay Innovations (“EBI”) and the County of Alameda (“County”) to continue Project SEARCH, a no-cost

internship program for adults with developmental disabilities, extending the term of the July 1, 2019 to June

30, 2025, by three (3) years, to June 30, 2028; and

B. Delegate Authority to the County Administrator, or designee, to execute Amendment No. 2 to the MOU and

return an executed copy to the Clerk of the Board for filing.

DISCUSSION/SUMMARY:

Project SEARCH is a partnership between the County, OUSD/ACE and EBI to recruit, train, and provide meaningful 

work experience for adults with developmental disabilities.  The year-long training program accepts 12 interns per 

year to experience hands-on job training integrated with classroom instruction provided by OUSD/ACE.  EBI provides 

job coaches, skills assessment and employment placement activities.  Your Board first approved the County's 

participation in Project SEARCH in July 2009.  At that time, it was the first public sector Project SEARCH program in 

California.  Your Board approved continued participation in Project SEARCH again in July 2016, June 2019, and 

October 2022. 

In 2024, eight (8) interns received on-the-job training.  And, to date, County agencies/departments have mentored 

over 120 interns with a graduation rate of 92% and job placement retention rate.  Through participation in Project 

SEARCH, the County helps to create equal employment access, a more diverse workforce, and provides life-

changing opportunities for Project SEARCH interns and their families.

SELECTION CRITERIA:

Project SEARCH is a long-standing, collaborative program with the OUSD and EBI.  Both entities are exempt from 

the Small, Local and Emerging Business Program (“SLEB”).

FINANCING:

This is a no-cost MOU.  Approval of this recommendation will have no impact on net County costs.



Honorable Board Supervisors

Agenda of May 13, 2025

Page 2

VISION 2026 GOAL:

The recommendations meet the 10x goal pathways of Employment for All in support of our shared vision of a 

Thriving and Resilient Population and Prosperous and Vibrant Economy.

Very truly yours,

Margarita Zamora, Director

Human Resource Services

cc: CAO

Auditor-Controller

County Counsel

Director, GSA



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Number

Introduction Date

Enactment 
Number
Enactment Date

Board Cover Memorandum

To

From

Board of Education 

Superintendent  

[Kim Jones, Director Oakland Adult & Career Education 

Meeting Date November 30, 2022

Subject Amendment to No-Cost Services Agreement with East Bay Innovations 
(EBI) and the County of Alameda and OUSD/Oakland Adult & 
Career Education

Ask of the Board Approve Amendment to No-Cost Services Agreement - Agreement with
[East Bay Innovations (EBI) and the County of Alameda and 
OUSD/Oakland Adult & Career Education Ratify Amendment to [Type] 
Agreement with [Vendor]

The Services Agreement is entered into by and between the Oakland 
Unified School District/Adult and Career Education department, East Bay
Innovations (EBI) and the County of Alameda collectively as the "Parties”. 
To continue to build and replicate on the success of the Project Search 
Program at Children's Hospital Medical Center in Cincinnati, Ohio. 

Term of Services to extend the Services Agreement - No Cost. An 
additional three (3) years.

 End Date: June 30, 2025

Background and 
Recommendation 

Term 

Not-To-Exceed 
Amount 

Competitively Bid

Start Date: July 1, 2022  $0 

Document ID: 250614025020034



Document ID: 250614025020034



July 1, 2019

Document ID: 250614025020034



Document ID: 250614025020034



Document ID: 250614025020034



11/1/2022

X

Document ID: 250614025020034



Document ID: 250614025020034



Document ID: 250614025020034



Document ID: 250614025020034



Document ID: 250614025020034



Document ID: 250614025020034



Document ID: 250614025020034



Document ID: 250614025020034



Document ID: 250614025020034



Document ID: 250614025020034



Document ID: 250614025020034



Document ID: 250614025020034



Document ID: 250614025020034



Document ID: 250614025020034



Document ID: 250614025020034



Document ID: 250614025020034



Document ID: 250614025020034



Document ID: 250614025020034



Document ID: 250614025020034



Document ID: 250614025020034



Document ID: 250614025020034



Document ID: 250614025020034


	Amendment to No-Cost Services Agreement with East Bay Innovations
	(EBI) and the County of Alameda and OUSD/Oakland Adult &
	Approve Amendment to No-Cost Services Agreement - Agreement with
	East Bay Innovations (EBI) and the County of Alameda and
	OUSD/Oakland Adult & Career Education 

